SESSION LAWS

declared forfeited by the final judgment of any court of competent jurisdiction of this state, nor to any 'action or proceeding now pending in any of the courts of this State.

Approved April 10, 1933.

CHAPTER 200-S. F. No. 1106

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1815, relating to street and alley improvements in cities of the fourth class, or villages.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Street and alley improvements of cities of first class.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1815, be and the same hereby is amended to read as follows:

1815. In any city of the fourth class or village of this state, whether said city or village is acting under general or special law or home rule charter, the council shall have power to improve any street, streets, alley or alleys, or parts thereof, by laying and maintaining pavements, gutters and curbs thereon of any material which it may deem suitable or by grading, graveling or subjecting the same to bituminous or other treatment, when petitioned for by the owners of not less than thirty-five per cent (35%) in frontage of the real property abutting on such street, streets, alley or alleys, or parts thereof, as may be named in the petition as the location for such improvement. By the word "council" as used in this Act is meant the governing body; by the word "mayor," the chief executive officer, and by the word "clerk," the officer who performs the functions thereof, of such municipality, by whatever title they may be respectively denominated.

· Approved April 10, 1933.

CHAPTER 201-H. F. No. 1156

An act authorizing any city of the first class operating under a home rule charter to settle any personal injury claim against such city arising within a period of two months prior to February 25, 1933. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Cities of first class may settle personal injury claim.-Any city of the first class in this state, operating under a Home Rule Charter, is hereby authorized to settle any personal injury claim made against such city on the part of any person or persons for personal injury or damage sustained or suffered by any such person or persons within two months prior to February 25, 1933, while lawfully on the public streets of said city, by being struck by a stray bullet during gun fire between any police officer or officers of such city and a bandit attempting to escape from such officers while attempting to commit robbery. Any such city shall have the right to pay and compensate such person or persons in a reasonable amount upon passing a resolution by the council of such city authorizing such payment, subject, however, to the right of appeal from any such allowance by taxpayers of such as now allowed by law; provided, that nothing herein shall be construed as mandatory or as requiring any such city to settle any such claim or to pay or compensate any such person or persons.

Sec. 2. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 10, 1933.

CHAPTER 202-S. F. No. 1178

An act authorizing the Governor and the State Auditor on behalf of and in the name of the State, to convey certain real estate, whereon is situated the Albert Lea Dairy Association in the County of Freeborn, to the Albert Lea Dairy Association.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

WHEREAS, The Albert Lea Dairy Association, on July 17th, 1911, conveyed to the State, a certain tract of land, together with the buildings and appurtenances thereon, for use as an experimental creamery station, and

WHEREAS said Albert Lea Dairy Association has since about July 17th, 1911, furnished the State with the necessary dairy products to conduct said University Experimental Station, and

WHEREAS said Albert Lea Dairy Association has since about July 17th, 1911, furnished the said State with the necessary light,

201]